' Rule233 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Aascent Finance Company Limited 04389134
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 5503/08 of 2008
Companies Court

We (a) Malcolm Shierson & Daniel Smith of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London,

(a) Insert full name(s) and EC2P2YU

THURSDAY

address(es) of
administrator(s)
attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) Insert date (b) 19 August 2008

Signed m@’f'

Joint Admimstrator

Dated 20 ’O%’ m

Contact Details:

Grant Thornton UK LLP

You do not have te give any contact information
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies 30 Fansbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel

to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed md signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

II Iulll“l V H" ”m“ ||N| I/ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff
*ARB6R2GR"
Ad43 o

21/08/2008 1
COMPANIES HOUSE




| ° Grant Thornton

Qur Ref LHH/SEP/MBS/A00365/PF7

To The Creditots

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +44 {0}20 7383 5100
F +44 (D}20 7184 4308
www grant-thomiton co vk

19 August 2008

Dear Sirs

Aascent Finance Company Limited - In Administration

I refer to my appointment as joint adrmunistrator of the above company on 7 July 2008

In accordance with paragraph 49(4)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, [ enclose a
copy of my statement of proposals

Should you have any quenes, please contact Lucy Harnis on 020 7728 2997

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Aascent Finance Company Limuted

A —

Malcolm Shierson
Jomnt Admanstrator

Chartered Accountants

Morrbar frm within Granl Thornion Internatonal Lid

Grant Thornion UK LLP 13 a imvad Kabikly partnershep regrstared in England and Wales: No OC307742 Regustared office Grant Thoinion House Melton Streat, Euston Square L ondon NW1 ZEP
Alist of mambars 15 avalable from our registared office

Grant Thomion UK LLP 15 authonsed and reguizied by the Fnantial Serices Authonly fof ivestment busness

A it of personned permatted by Grant Thomion lo socep! appontments as ¥ P and of tew resp g bodies may be msp al tw above address.




GrantThornton

Our Ref LHH/RJM/SEP/MBS/A00365/PF7

TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomnton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T+44 {0)20 7383 5100
F +44 {0)20 7184 4304
www grant-thornton co uk

19 August 2008
Dear Sits

Aascent Finance Company Limited - In Administration
(The Company)

High Court of Justice; Chancery Division; Companies Court:
Ref 5503/08 of 2008

1 INTRODUCTION

11 Following the appointment of Daniel Smuth and I as joint admunistrators (the
Admurustrators) of the Company by the Directors on 7 July 2008, I am subrrutung
our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 for achieving the objectives of the admimistration

12 This report contamns the mformation required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986
13 In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

the functons of the Administrator’s ate to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartsred Accountsnts

Mamber &m witw Gran! Thornion Internabional Lid

Grant Tharnion U LLP ts 3 fimstad Eability partnerstup regpstacsd in England and Walet Ho OC307742 Regrstared offica Grant Thermion Houss Malkn Steat, Euston Square London NW 1 2EP
A ket of members & avalable rom our regesiered office

Grant Tharnton UK LLP s authorised and requlalsd by the Financal Services Authonty fof nvestment busmess

A kst of persornel parmittad by Grant Thomten 1o accop! app s as ¥ p and of ther g bodies may be mispecied at e abova Xidress




21

22

31

32

33

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company's statutory details are as follows

registered number
date of incorporation

registered office

authonsed share capital
1ssued share capital

Directors

Kevin O'Flannagan
Sidney Ferrell
William Moran
Pauline Quayle

Secretary
Sidney Ferrell

04389134
7 March 2002

Biba House
14 Bevis Marks

London
EC3A INT

2
2

shareholding
100%

nl

ol

nil

shareholding
nl

The admintstration constitutes "matn proceedings” under the EC Regulation on

Insolvency Proceedings

BACKGROUND TO ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

Grant Thornton UK LLP (the Firm) were first instructed by Barclays Bank Plc
(the Bank) 1n July 2007 with a view to giving advice in agreeing the Banks future
lending policy with the Company The Bank holds a qualifying fixed and floating

charge over the assets of the Company and the Firm continued to review the

Company's financial position on behalf of the Bank

Prior to that consultation, neither the Adminustrators nor the Firm, had any
dealings or mvolvement with the Company, the directors or s secretary

The Company's principal trading actvity was a provider of Insurance Premium
Finance, specialising in commercial nsurance  Since operatons commenced 1n
2002, the Company has been a leading 2nd uer player in the growing insurance
premuum finance market with a highly invested IT platform

Page 2



34

35

36

37

38

The Company has effectuvely been loss making since its incorporation, largely due
to the significant loan book required to break-even The Company's cutrent loan
book was significantly below the esumated value required of ¢£70rmllion to
break-even Growth of the Company and subsequently the loan book was
testricted primarily by, undercapitalisation, a competitive market and the softening

value of underlying msurance premiums

Over the pertod of the past year, the Bank has assisted the Company in an attempt
to preserve the business, whilst a sale of the business and 1ts assets was pursued

A sale of the business was not achieved and with losses contimung, the directors
decided that the best route for the Company was for 1t to be placed into
admsnistration and subsequently, on 7 July 2008 made the direct appointment of
Dantel Smuth and I as joint admunistrators of the Company 1n accordance with

paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The objective of the administration 1s realising property 1n order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferenual creditors

The most recently available trading results are summarnised below

£'000

Turnover
Costs of sales

Operanng Profit
Interest Payable & Finance Costs

Profit/{loss) on ordinary actrnes before taxation
Tax on profit/(loss) on ordmasy acuviues

Profit/ (Loss) for the financial year

Year Ended Year Ended Year Ended
31-Dec-2007 31-Dec-2006  31-Dec-2005
(unaudited) (unavdited) (audited)

4,325,177
(4,247 498)

3,644,433 4,059,187
(3,686019) (2,503 361)

71,679
(2,255,371)

(2,177,692)
0

(41586) 1555826
(1458281)  (1,316,067)

(1,499,867) 239,759
0 0

(2,177,692)

(1499,867) 239,759

Page 3



41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

A service agreement was entered mnto between the Admunistrators and Close
Prermium Finance (CPF), a division of Close Brothers Limited, with CPF assistung
in managing an orderly run off of the exssting loan book Additionally, CPF have
provided loans for those clients who would otherwise have had their loans
cancelled due to the Company not making settlement to the msurance company
for the underlymng premium being funding (Pipeline loans)

Following a review of the staff required to assist in collecting the exisung loan
book, five key staff were identified, and tmmediately following our appomtment
the remaining ten employees were made redundant

The retained staff are assisting the Admumstrators with loan book collections,
funding Mid Term Adjustments (MTA's) and collection of outstanding debtors

It s anucipated that the current loan book will take approximately ten months to
collect, as the loans will be managed 1n accordance with the terms onginally
entered into with the Company It 1s anticipated that a further period may be
required 1n order to recover any loans that have defaulted dunng the
adminustration pertod

In addition to coltecting the exssung loan book, MTA's are also being accepted by
the Admunistrators from brokers for exisung loans, which represent adjustments
to onginal agreed premuums The Admunistrators will pay any additional
premiums to insurance companies, and collect these amounts from clients by
means of an adjusted monthly collecion amount

To date the Administrators have funded over ¢£320k of MTA's It1s anucipated
throughout the course of the administration approximately £1m 1n total of
MTA's will be funded

We have received to date approximately £4 8m in respect of cutrent loan book
collections This 15 1n Iine with the Admunistrators expectauons of antcipated
collections

In addition to the run off of the existung loan book, the Administrators will also
seek to collect any existing bad debts These debts are currently being reviewed
and at this stage the Administrators are unable to comment on the likely quantum
of any realtsations 1n respect of these debts

My receipts and payments account for the pertod 7 July 2008 to 13 August 2008
is attached at Appendix B

Page 4




51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The directors have prepared a statement of affairs of the Company, which 15
attached at Appendix A, my comments thereon are detailed below

ASSETS
The Company's assets are detailed below

Current Loan Book

Upon out appointment, the Company's loan book compromused of approximately
9,000 loans which equated to ¢£25muallion of loans Of these loans, approximately
£5mullion were pipeline loans for which CPF have offered to fund

The Director's Statement of Affairs indicates an amount of ¢f21milhon for the
remaining loan book The Administrators have completed a detailed review and
concluded that the collectable loan book amounts to ¢£20madlion, for which a
mintmum £17 6mubion 15 deemed recoverable at present  Thus takes into account
loans not taken up, cancelianons and defaults

I am continuing to realise the outstanding loans as detatled 1n secuon 4 of this
report and to date ¢£4 8miullion has been realised to date

Collecuons will continue to be realised for the remaining duration of the loan
term, 1n some cases 10 months

IT Hardware & Software

The Company has IT hardware and software based at its head office AsIam
continuing to trade the Company whilst I collect the loan book, this equipment 1s
stll required Therefore, assets are not expected to be realised untl trading has
been completed, and I cannot confirm the esturmated Likely realisaton value at this
stage

Pre-Paid Commission
A number of brokers were pard commussion in advance and [ am currently
pursuing the recovery of these amounts

Cash At Bank

Upon our appotntment, there was approximately £75k cash at bank, which was
transferred to our admiustrators account  This primanly consisted of unpaid
cheques drawn on the Company's account which were stopped as a consequence
of the admiunmstration

The Company currently holds two Company cars, which 1s noted as cash at bank
on the Statement of Affairs T am cutrently in the process of having these vehicles
valued and I cannot yet comment on the estimated realisations of these assets

Fixture & Fittings

As advised above, I am conunuing to trade the Company whilst I collect the
current loan book Therefore, the fixture and fitungs are sull required These
assets will be realised at the end of the trading period

Page 5




512

513

514

515

516

517

61

62

LIABILITIES
The estimated labiliies of the Company are detatled below

Secured creditors

As menuoned above, the Bank holds a fixed and floating charge over the
Company's assets At the date of our appointment, the Banks indebtedness was
approximately £32million To date £3 8 million has been paid as a distnbution to
the Bank as secured creditor

Preferential creditors

Upon my appointment, ten members of staff were made redundant All of the
employees prefetential claims were paid by the Admunistrators, therefore, there are
no outstanding preferenual babilives

The only claims remaining i relation to the employees are unsecured credstor
claims which are detatled below

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured habilities are estrnated to total ¢£961k and consists of the following:

Name of creditor or clatmant Amount of debt
)

Directors Loans 720,000

Trade Creditors 22912

Employees - Unsecured Claim 218,144

At this stage the Admunistrators are unable to comment on the actual level of the
unsecured debt

Prescribed Part

As the Bank's floating charge pre-dates 15 September 2003, there will be no
prescribed part of floaung charge assets to be set aside for the benehit of
unsecured creditors under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 Therefore,
1t 15 anticipated that there will be insufficient funds to allow for a
distribution to the unsecured creditors

PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE OBJECTIVE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

In accordance with paragraph 3(3)(c) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,
the Administrators will pursue the objecuve of realising property in order to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

We have concluded that the best way to achieve the objecuve of the

administration 1s to realise the assets of the Company via an orderly wind down of
the business

Page 6




63

64

71

72

81

82

83

84

Tt 1s proposed that that the admuinistration will end by the dissoluton of the
Company However, if funds do become available which will allow a distributon
to the unsecured creditors, then 1t 1s proposed that the Company will be placed
into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

If the Company 15 placed into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation 1t 1s proposed that
Danitel Smuth and I will be appointed joint hquudators However, creditors may
nomunate a different liqudator providing that nomination to that effect 15 recerved
before the approval of these proposals

MEETING OF CREDITORS

In accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, a
meeting of creditors for the purpose of considering the joint admintstrators
proposals for achieving the purpose of the admunistration need not be convened
by the jotnt administrators when 1n their opinton there will be insufficient
property to allow a distribution to the unsecured creditors

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved
by the creditors unless, within 12 days of this statement being sent out, a meeting
1s requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% by value of the
total debts of the Company

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The Admunsstrator's remuneration 1s determined tn accordance with Rule 2 106 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the Enterprise Act 2002 Where a
statement to the effect that there will be no funds available to unsecured creditors,
then the joint admunistrators remuneration will be approved by the Company's
secured and preferential creditors (if applicable)

The Admunsstrator will charge out of pocket expenses at cost  Mileage 1s charged
at standard rates which comply with HM Revenue and Customs limuts or AA
recommended rates VAT 1s added to disbursement charges as necessary

Payments of the Administrators remuneration and disbursements are to be met
from funds held i the administration 1n prionty to the claims of creditors, and,
after approval of the basts, the Adminsstrators may draw sums on account

Background iformation regarding the fees of administrators can be found at
http //www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via "Technical' to 'Creditors
Guides to Fees') Alternauvely [ will supply this information by post on request

Page 7




85 If you have any further queries, please contact Lucy Harris of this office on
0207 728 2997

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Aascent Finance Company Limited

NN N W

Malcolm Shierson
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Aascent Finance Company Limited are
being managed by Malcolm Shierson and Daniel Smuth, appointed as jont
admunistrators on 7 July 2008

Page 8




Rule 22y korm 2 i4B

- Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Aascent Finance Company Limited 04389134

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 5503/08 of 2008
Companies Court

(a) Insert name and address of  Statement as to the affairs of (a) Aascent Finance Company Limited, Biba House, 14 Bevis Marks, Londc
registered office of the company  E(C3A 7NT

on the (b) 7 July 2008, the date that the company entered admmistration
(b} Insert date

- Statement of Truth

[ belteve that the facts stated 1n this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affa:
of the above named company as at (b} 7 July 2008 the date that the company entered administration

Full name DL FEeelet e
Signe
Dated %ﬁ - of—-'O¥

<3
ro-[ \\




9”}

tl

Al — Summary of Liabilities

to realise
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debis secured by floating charges (see scheduie 2)

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders) (see schedule 2)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
£
£
£
£
‘ £
£19,196,656
' £31,614,499
' £(12,417,843
£
3
£(961,056)
£1(961,056)
£
£[13,378,899)
£
£

-

Si gnaturw Date

¥ —OP-oF

—




«%OxlDUOu.% e

- 2mieudic
33 S

auol | $H‘81T soofojdury
DvsS
QUOU | 7i6TZ | 19 ‘uopuoT ‘arenbg epeue) | Jreym Aseue) OWJY
ars vrvm
auou | 000‘00T ‘uoiduireyy ‘uolsddy ‘oue] ALeng) ‘rewarig alhend) sunnry
3UOU | 000°0ZS | TYI ‘urqn LAunoy) ‘SpIEmS§ ‘peoyf 2pIyeeiA | | URIOA] WPt
3
usa13 lojparn 1Q9p Jo (spooisod yum) jueune[)) Jo
3. 1HND3s Jo anjeA | Ainoas v1e(] | Aq poy A1moas Auw Jo s | unowry S821ppYy 10Mp2aId JO Jumy

uoissassod

s Auedwod oy w1 Auadold I9A0 3[I1 JO UOHUSISI SUIITR]D SIONPAId pup S31AISS 10 sPood Jo A1ddns atp jo soueape ul pred sjunoure Auiwrey
SISWIOISND pun SJUSWAITE [ES [eUOTIPUOD 10 FUISEI] [311BYD ‘9sey2md-aJiy Japun SI0NP2Id [[e AJNUAPT PUE SI0NPAID [[B SPN{IUT 1SNUI NOA :3)ON

SYQLIATIO ANVINOD

X
54

oy
SAF

Ay
S J"




KFT—gO-

STV1OL

ae(

g5¢
Z | m19 ‘uopuo ‘Aep 10UqV Q€ AenQ Uno) spuimapel], 67 uedeuuel(,0 4 N
anfeA pIaY sareys
Py sareyg JO s[e1a(q JeurwoN Jo oN (apooisod Yum) ssalppy 1ap[oyaeys jo sueN
. ~SYITTOHTIVHS ANVANOD
LYY |a|vn

- -




A- Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge (see schedule 1)

Current Book

IT Hardware

Pre-Paid Commission

Cash -

IT Software

Office Equipment/Furniture/Fixtures& Fittings

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signa ate_ & ~080OF

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
21,119,775 19,007,797
81,160 25,000
141,859 141,859
- 14,000
342,775 -
59,671 8,000
21,745 240 19,196,656




Aascent Finance Company Limited -In Administrauion

Summary of Receipts & Payments
7 July 2008 to 13 August 2008

RECEIPTS

Loan collections
Cash at bank
Bank interest gross

PAYMENTS

Employee expenses
Close - management fee
Close Pipeline funding - Trust monies
MTA's

Funding payments
Broker commuission

Net wages

VAT irrecoverable

Legal Fees

Statutory adverusing
Bank charges

Floaung Charge Creditor

Cash 1n hand

Appendix B

£

4,822,478
76,215
4,082

4,902,775

73
12,097
1,018
319,535
45,729
11,661
28,697
529
2,863
220
135

3,800,000

4,222,555

680,219



